

09556-8

69556-8

NO. 69556-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 20 PM 4:29

RAYMOND GROVE,

Appellant.

v.

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PEACEHEALTH

D. Jeffrey Burnham, WSBA # 22679
Kim M. Holmes, WSBA # 36136

JOHNSON, GRAFFE, KEAY, MONIZ & WICK, LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-4770

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Medical Care Provided to Mr. Grove.	3
B. Mr. Grove’s Shifting Theory of Liability	5
C. Disclosures in Discovery.	7
D. Trial Evidence	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The standard for review is abuse of discretion.	12
B. The trial court correctly vacated the verdict because medical claims require proof of the violation of a specific standard of care.....	13
C. Mr. Grove failed to disclose expert criticisms against specific providers or staff; he could not do so at trial.....	16
D. The law does not hold a physician legally responsible for the “team” of other providers	18
E. The testimony supports the trial court’s decision.	20
F. The “Captain of the Ship” theory is not applicable here ...	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Richland Clinic, Inc., P.S.</i> , 37 Wash. App. 650, 681 P.2d 1305 (1984).....	14
<i>Benjamin v. Cowles Publ. Co.</i> , 37 Wash. App. 916, 684 P.2d 739 (1984)	12
<i>Bunch v. King County Dep't of Your Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	12
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wash.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994).....	16, 18
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 38 Wash. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984).....	16
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 251 595 P.2d 919 (1979).....	21
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wash. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Hansch v. Hackett</i> , 190 Wash. 97, 66 P.2d 1129 (1937).....	18
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Hulswit</i> , 73 Wn.2d 796, 440 P.2d 849 (1968).....	15
<i>Housel v. James</i> , 141 Wash. App. 748, 172 P.3d 712 (2007).....	14
<i>Kemalyan v. Henderson</i> , 45 Wash.2d 693, 277 P.2d 372 (1954).....	22
<i>Lancaster v. Perry</i> , 127 Wash. App. 826, 113 P.3d 1 (2005).....	16

<i>Thomas v. Hutchinson</i> , 442 Pa. 118, 275 A.2d 23 (1971).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Grays Harbor</i> , 36 Wash. App. 300, 675 P.2d 239 (1983).....	18
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson</i> , 64 Wash. App. 353, 824 P.2d 509, 514-15 (1992).....	22
<i>Versteeg v. Mowery</i> , 72 Wn.2d 754, 435 P.2d 540 (1967).....	14
Statutes	
RCW 7.70, et seq.....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 7.70.040.....	13
WPI 105.07.....	16
WPI 105.02.01.....	23
